FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2022 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Hilferty to Engrossed House Bill No. 701 by Representative Hilferty

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- On page 1, line 3, after "emergency" delete the semicolon ";" and insert "declared by local
 officials;"
- 4 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- On page 1, line 11 after "emergency" delete the semicolon ";" and insert "declared by local
 <u>officials</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 1, line 13, after "resolution," delete the remainder of the line and on line 14, delete
 9 "disaster or emergency to terminate the" and insert "terminate a"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- On page 1, line 15, between "<u>emergency</u>" and "<u>and may</u>" insert "<u>that was declared by a</u>
 parish president or mayor or chief executive officer of a municipality</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 On page 1, at the end of line 16, delete the period "." and insert "by the local official."
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 16 On page 1, line 18, after "<u>Section</u>," delete the remainder of the line and delete line 19 and 17 insert "<u>terminate a</u>"
- 18 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 1, line 20, between "<u>health emergency</u>" and "<u>and may</u>" insert "<u>that was declared by</u>
 a parish president or mayor or chief executive officer of a municipality</u>"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 22 On page 2, at the end of line 2, delete the period "." and insert "by the local official."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 2, line 6, after "<u>questions of</u>" delete the remainder of the line and delete line 7 and insert "<u>terminating a state of</u>"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- On page 2, line 8, after "<u>public health emergency</u>" insert "<u>that was declared by a parish</u>
 president or mayor or chief executive officer of a municipality"

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 11

- 2 On page 2, line 10, after "issued" insert "by the local official"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- On page 4, at the end of line 14, delete "governor." and insert "appropriate parish president
 or mayor or chief executive officer of a municipality."
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- On page 4, line 16, after "of the legislature" delete the remainder of the line and delete lines
 17 through 22, and insert the following:
- 9 "terminating the state of disaster or emergency or public health emergency or
 10 establishing a period during which no other declaration of emergency or disaster or
 11 public health emergency may be issued or both.
- 12C. A termination or prohibition of a state of disaster or emergency or public13health emergency pursuant to this Section shall become effective upon the adoption14of a concurrent resolution in accordance with Paragraph (A)(1) of this Section or15upon transmittal of the summary of the tabulation sheets in accordance with16Subparagraph (B)(11)(b) of this Section."
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- On page 5, line 12, after "affect" delete the remainder of the line and insert "changes to
 polling places for an election being conducted in accordance with R.S. 18:401.1 or 401.2."
- 20 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 15</u>
- 21 On page 6, line 9 after "affect" delete the remainder of the line and insert "changes to polling
- 22 places for an election being conducted in accordance with R.S. 18:401.1 or 401.2."